



**Rwanda Energy Group Ltd**  
**AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2021**

## CONTENTS

CONTENTS .....	1
COMPANY INFORMATION.....	2
DIRECTORS REPORT .....	3
STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME .....	5
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION .....	6
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY .....	7
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS .....	8
NOTES .....	9

## COMPANY INFORMATION

### MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (BOARD):

Dr Didacienne MUKANYILIGIRA	Chairperson	From 14 December 2020
Pacifique TUYISHIME	Vice Chairperson	From 14 December 2020
Ms. Carine UMUTONI	Member	From 14 December 2020
Mr. Viateur MUGENZI	Member	From 14 December 2020
Mr. Jean Claude ILIBONEYE	Member	From 29 July 2014 to date
Mr. Charles KALINDA	Member	From 14 December 2020
Ms. Clemence Rita MUTABAZI	Member	From 14 December 2020
Mr. Ron WEISS	Board Secretary	From 15 May 2017 to date
Ms. Rehema NAMUTEBI	Former Ag. Chairperson	To 14 December 2020
Mr. Robert NYAMVUMBA	Former Vice Chairperson	To 14 December 2020
Ms. Christelle KAYIHURA	Former Member	To 14 December 2020
Ms. Rose BAGUMA	Former Member	To 14 December 2020

### REGISTERED OFFICE:

KN82 ST 3, Nyarugenge District

P.O Box 537

Kigali, Rwanda

### BANKER:

Bank of Kigali

P.O Box 175

Kigali, Rwanda

## **DIRECTORS REPORT**

The Directors present their report together with the audited financial statements of the Rwanda Energy Group Holding Limited (the “Company”) for the year ended 30 June 2021 which show the state of the Company’s affairs.

## **PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES**

The core business of the Company is managing the subsidiaries namely Energy Utility Corporation Limited (EUCL) and Energy Development Corporation Limited (EDCL).

## **RESULTS AND DIVIDEND**

The results for the year 2021 is as follows

For year ended 30 June	<b>2021</b> <b>Rwf</b>	<b>2020</b> <b>Rwf</b>
<b>(Loss)/Profit</b>	<b><u>(87,693,543)</u></b>	<b><u>(3,037,037,645)</u></b>

The directors do not recommend payment of dividends for the year ended 30 June 2021 (2020: Nil).

## **DIRECTORS**

The directors who served during the year and to the date of this report are as shown on page 2.

## STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The The Law No. 17/2018 of 13/04/2018 Governing Companies requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year, that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its operating results for that year. It also requires the directors to ensure that the company keeps proper accounting records which disclose, with reasonable accuracy, the financial position of the company. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company.

The directors accept responsibility for the annual financial statements, which have been prepared on the Accruals basis of accounting as required for Government Business Enterprises under Article 31 of the Financial Regulations established by the Ministerial Order No.002/07 of 9 February 2007 and the requirements of the Law No. 17/2018 of 13/04/2018 Governing Companies as amended to date. The directors are of the opinion that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the financial affairs of the company and of its operating results in accordance with the Accruals basis of accounting. The directors further accept responsibility for the maintenance of accounting records which may be relied upon in the preparation of financial statements as well as designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement.

Nothing has come to the attention of the directors to indicate that the company will not remain a going concern for at least the next twelve months from the date of this statement.



Digitally signed  
by Ron WEISS  
(CEO)  
Date: 2022.02.02  
16:10:11 +02'00'

.....  
**Ron WEISS**  
**Chief Executive Officer**

Date.....

.....  
**Dr Didacienne MUKANYILIGIRA**  
**Chairperson**

Date...7/2/2022



**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	<b>Notes</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Management fee	<b>2</b>	2,346,888,409	
Other income	<b>2</b>	423,457,208	499,314,792
<b>Operating profit before depreciation and amortization</b>		<b>2,770,345,617</b>	<b>499,314,792</b>
Depreciation and amortization	<b>3</b>	(593,245,398)	(633,145,851)
Administrative expenses	<b>4</b>	(2,264,793,762)	(2,903,206,586)
<b>(Loss)/profit before income tax</b>		<b>(87,693,543)</b>	<b>(3,037,037,645)</b>
Income tax expense		-	-
<b>(Loss)/profit for the year</b>		<b>(87,693,543)</b>	<b>(3,037,037,645)</b>
Other comprehensive income			
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the year</b>		<b>(87,693,543)</b>	<b>(3,037,037,645)</b>

The notes on pages 9 to 27 are an integral part of these financial statements.

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

**As at 30 June**

	Notes	2021 Rwf	2020 Rwf
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property and equipment	5	20,279,650,526	17,957,076,216
Investment in subsidiaries	6	55,956,806,369	55,956,806,369
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>76,236,456,895</b>	<b>73,913,882,585</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	7	63,167,557	
Cash and cash equivalent	8	3,078,030	
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>66,245,587</b>	
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>76,302,702,482</b>	<b>73,913,882,585</b>
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	9	3,000,000	3,000,000
Retained earnings		(8,030,766,729)	(7,943,087,786)
Reorganisation reserves		66,478,386,417	63,159,653,480
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>58,450,619,688</b>	<b>55,219,565,694</b>
<b>Non-Current liabilities</b>			
Grants	10	10,036,320,036	10,474,919,944
Amounts due to related parties	11	7,608,185,496	8,137,378,918
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Other payable	12	207,577,261	82,018,029
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>76,302,702,482</b>	<b>73,913,882,585</b>

The notes on pages 9 to 27 are an integral part of these financial statements.

The audited financial statements of Rwanda Energy Group limited as set out on pages 5 to 27 were authorised for issue by the board of directors on 26/08/2021 and signed on its behalf by:



Digitally signed  
by Ron WEISS  
(CEO)  
Date: 2022.02.02  
16:11:01 +02'00'

**Ron WEISS**  
Chief Executive Officer

Date.....



**Dr Didacienne MUKANYILIGIRA**  
Chairperson

Date 7/2/2022

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

	<b>Share capital</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Reorganisation reserves</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
<b>For year ended 30 June 2021</b>				
At 1 July 2020	3,000,000	(7,943,087,786)	63,159,653,480	55,219,565,694
Reorganisation adjustments			3,318,732,937	3,318,732,937
Prior period adjustment		14,600		14,600
Profit/(loss) for the year		(87,693,543)		(87,693,543)
<b>At 30 June 2021</b>	<b>3,000,000</b>	<b>(8,030,766,729)</b>	<b>66,478,386,417</b>	<b>58,450,619,688</b>
<b>For year ended 30 June 2020</b>				
At 1 July 2019	3,000,000	(5,074,311,145)	63,159,653,480	58,088,342,335
Reorganisation adjustments				-
Prior period adjustment		168,261,004		168,261,004
Profit/(loss) for the year		(3,037,037,645)		(3,037,037,645)
<b>At 30 June 2020</b>	<b>3,000,000</b>	<b>(7,943,087,786)</b>	<b>63,159,653,480</b>	<b>55,219,565,694</b>

The notes on pages 9 to 27 are an integral part of these financial statements.



## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

<b>For year ended 30 June</b>		<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Notes</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Profit/(loss) before income tax		(87,693,543)	(3,037,037,645)
Adjustments for:			
Prior period adjustment		14,600	180,367,859
Realised grants		(397,277,208)	(420,235,152)
Impairment of property, plant and machinery		27,989,358	824,154,480
Depreciation and amortization	<b>3</b>	<u>593,245,398</u>	<u>633,145,851</u>
Profit/(loss) before working capital movements		136,278,605	(1,819,604,607)
Working capital movements:			
Trade and other receivables		(63,167,557)	
Trade and other payables	<b>4</b>	122,183,888	80,788,773
Related Party Balance		(529,193,422)	2,679,408,626
Agent Liability	<b>4</b>	<u>3,375,344</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		<u>(330,523,142)</u>	<u>940,592,792</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Receipt of grants		-	44,997,500
Disposal/Transfer		334,297,273	60,000,000
Purchase of property and equipment/other related parties	<b>5</b>	<u>(696,101)</u>	<u>(1,045,590,292)</u>
<b>Net cash used investing activities</b>		<u>333,601,172</u>	<u>(940,592,792)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Investment in subsidiaries	<b>6</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<u>3,078,030</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>		<u><u>3,078,030</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>

The notes on pages 9 to 25 are an integral part of these financial statements.

## **NOTES**

### **1. General information**

The Rwanda Energy Group Holding Limited is a private company domiciled in the Republic of Rwanda and is a wholly owned subsidiary of Rwanda Energy Group (REG) Limited. REG is wholly owned by the Government of Rwanda. REG and REG Holding were established in August 2014 after the dissolution of the Energy, Water and Sanitation Authority (EWSA) through Prime Minister's Order N°87/03 of 16/08/2014.

The core business of the Company is managing the subsidiaries namely Energy Utility Corporation Limited (EUCL) and Energy Development Corporation Limited (EDCL).

The address of the Company's registered office is as follows:

Rwanda Energy Group (REG) Limited  
KN82 ST 3, Nyarugenge District, Kigali City,  
P.O.Box. 537 Kigali, Rwanda.

## 2. Other income

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Management fee	2,346,888,409	
Realized grants	397,277,208	420,235,152
Rental income	8,230,000	2,550,000
Foreign exchange gain		170,847
Grant income		76,358,793
Donations income	17,950,000	-
	<u>2,770,345,617</u>	<u>499,314,792</u>

## 3. Depreciation and amortisation

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Depreciation of property and equipment (note 5)	<u>593,245,398</u>	<u>633,145,851</u>

## 4. Administrative expenses

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Salaries and other related costs	1,084,758,335	1,007,036,457
Consultancy and professional fees	89,299,814	85,865,288
Office Supplies	18,299,639	10,485,570
Telephone charges	33,351,622	24,073,900
Mission and travelling	31,660,999	21,680,016
Fuel and maintenance-Motor Vehicles	3,019,327	8,349,397
Advertising and announcements	75,462,048	202,614,531
Meetings and Special Assembly Costs	18,322,443	122,545,725
Refreshment and reception expenses	2,787,531	12,333,781
Board and ITC meeting fees	5,497,144	6,258,146
Support for sporting activities	354,150,427	295,236,989
Donations and charity	353,347,273	30,879,800
Legal fees and General provisions	16,982,500	36,350,800
Internet costs, web and mail hosting		55,850
Software licences	126,335,113	196,058,261
Repairs and maintenance of buildings	87,000	8,866,395
Rents and rates	10,126,875	2,202,000
Subscriptions to bodies	2,600,000	8,100,000
Postage and Courier services	-	59,200
Bank charges	309,314	
Audit fee	10,400,000	
Cleaning	7,000	
Loss on disposal/Impairment of assets	27,989,358	824,154,480
	<u>2,264,793,762</u>	<u>2,903,206,586</u>

**Notes (continued)**

**5. Property and equipment**

	<b>Land</b>	<b>Buildings</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Furniture and fittings</b>	<b>Computer equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
<b>COST/VALUATION</b>						
At 1 July 2020	6,303,383,698	13,484,537,273	123,600,000	11,993,337	4,066,250	19,927,580,558
Additions				466,101	230,000	696,101
Adjustment	2,402,189,298	911,896,819				3,314,086,117
Impairment/disposal	(330,425,800)	(95,172,555)				(425,598,355)
At 30 June 2021	8,375,147,196	14,301,261,537	123,600,000	12,459,438	4,296,250	22,816,764,421
<b>DEPRECIATION</b>						
At 1 July 2020	-	1,890,979,867	70,243,795	5,596,198	3,684,482	1,970,504,342
Charge for the year		578,898,824	13,339,056	841,990	165,528	593,245,398
Adjustment/impairment/disposal		(26,635,844)				(26,635,844)
At 30 June 2021	-	2,443,242,847	83,582,851	6,438,188	3,850,010	2,537,113,896
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>						
<b>At 30 June 2021</b>	<b>8,375,147,196</b>	<b>11,858,018,690</b>	<b>40,017,149</b>	<b>6,021,251</b>	<b>446,240</b>	<b>20,279,650,526</b>

**Notes (continued)**

**Property and equipment (continued)**

	<b>Land</b>	<b>Buildings</b>	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Furniture and fittings</b>	<b>Computer equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
<b>COST/VALUATION</b>						
At 1 July 2019	6,938,994,607	12,761,903,304	123,600,000	11,103,507	4,066,250	19,839,667,668
Additions	31,160,481	1,013,539,981		889,830		1,045,590,292
Adjustment/impairment/disposal	(666,771,390)	(290,906,012)			-	(957,677,402)
At 30 June 2020	6,303,383,698	13,484,537,273	123,600,000	11,993,337	4,066,250	19,927,580,558
<b>DEPRECIATION</b>						
At 1 July 2019	-	1,338,104,581	52,458,403	4,717,904	3,493,670	1,398,774,558
Charge for the year		614,291,427	17,785,392	878,294	190,812	633,145,925
Adjustment/impairment/disposal		(61,416,141)		-	-	(61,416,141)
At 30 June 2020	-	1,890,979,867	70,243,795	5,596,198	3,684,482	1,970,504,342
<b>NET BOOK VALUE</b>						
<b>At 30 June 2020</b>	<b>6,303,383,698</b>	<b>11,593,557,406</b>	<b>53,356,205</b>	<b>6,397,139</b>	<b>381,768</b>	<b>17,957,076,216</b>

**Notes (continued)**

**6. Investment in subsidiaries**

	% Interest	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	Held	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
EUCL	100	55,955,306,369	55,955,306,369
EDCL	100	1,500,000	1,500,000
Total		<u>55,956,806,369</u>	<u>55,956,806,369</u>

During separation of EWSA into REG and WASAC, the PMO (Official Gazette No 33 bis of 18/09/2014) in article 8 and 9, indicated the assets and liabilities allocated to each company. After the separation and valuation of assets and liabilities, there was assignment of assets and liabilities to REG Ltd, EUCL and EDCL.

The Investment in EUCL and EDCL represent the amount of net assets transferred/assigned to each of the subsidiaries at time of separation and subsequently adjusted.

**7. Trade and other receivables**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Prepayment	63,167,557	-
	<u>63,167,557</u>	<u>-</u>

**8. Cash and cash equivalent**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Cash at bank	3,078,030	-
	<u>3,078,030</u>	<u>-</u>

**9. Equity and Share capital**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Share capital	3,000,000	3,000,000
Retained earnings	(8,030,766,729)	(7,943,087,786)
Reorganization reserve	66,478,386,417	63,159,653,480
	<u>58,450,619,688</u>	<u>55,219,565,694</u>

During separation of EWSA into REG and WASAC, the PMO (Official Gazette No 33 bis of 18/09/2014) in article 8 and 9, indicated the assets and liabilities allocated to each company. It further indicated that any liabilities not listed in the PMO to be taken by the new companies, then the relevant ministries of Finance, Energy and Water were to take the liabilities to make sure the new companies are in sound financial base. On separation, the net assets of Frw 63 billion excluded the liabilities thereby making the initial capital be more by the amount determined and agreed by shareholder GoR in shareholder resolution of July 2018 as FRW 185 billion.

There was reallocation from reorganization reserve into share capital on registration of the company of RWF 3 million. The reorganization reserve has subsequently been changed to reflect adjustments on other assets that existed at separation but had not been recognised. The total authorized and issued number of ordinary shares is 3,000,000 with a par value of Rwf 1 per share. All issued shares are fully paid.

**10. Grants**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
At the start	10,474,919,944	10,850,157,596
Transfer to REMA	(41,322,700)	
Addition on assets transfer from EUCL/EDCL		44,997,500
Realized grants as income	<u>(397,277,208)</u>	<u>(420,235,152)</u>
Amount at the end	<u>10,036,320,036</u>	<u>10,474,919,944</u>

**11. Amounts due to related parties**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
At the start	8,137,378,918	5,457,970,292
Repayments	(503,013,422)	
Expenses and assets paid /transferred by EUCL		2,758,488,266
Rental income and sports collected by EUCL	<u>(26,180,000)</u>	<u>(79,079,640)</u>
Amount at the end	<u>7,608,185,496</u>	<u>8,137,378,918</u>

**12. Other payable**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	<b>Rwf</b>	<b>Rwf</b>
Other payables	204,201,917	82,018,029
Agent Liability	<u>3,375,344</u>	
	<u>207,577,261</u>	<u>82,018,029</u>

## Notes (continued)

### 13 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The Company does not hedge any of its risk exposures.

Financial risk management is carried out by the finance department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and investment of excess liquidity.

The Company has exposure to the following risks as a result of its financial instruments:

- a) Credit risk
- b) Market risk
- c) Liquidity risk

#### *a) Credit risk*

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

Credit risk is managed by the finance director, except for credit risk relating to accounts receivable balances. The finance director is responsible for managing and analysing credit risk for each new client before standard payment and delivery terms are offered. Credit risk arises from cash at bank and short term deposits with banks, as well as trade and other receivables. The Company does not have any significant concentrations of credit risk.

For trade receivables, the commercial director assesses the credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, nature of their business, past experience and other factors. The Company does not grade the credit quality of receivables.

As at 30 June 2021, the company was not exposed to any credit risk (2020: nil).

#### *b) Market risk*

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates.

The objective of market risk management policy is to protect and enhance the balance sheet and income statement by managing and controlling market risk exposures within acceptable parameters and to optimize the funding of business operations and facilitate capital expansion. The Company is exposed to the following risks:





## **14... Summary of significant accounting policies**

### **a) Basis of accounting and statement of compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The measurement basis applied is the historical cost basis, except where otherwise stated in the accounting policies below. The financial statements are presented in Rwandan Francs (RWF).

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in Note 25.

### **b) Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

#### **(i) Changes in accounting policy and disclosures**

The company applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020. The company has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective. The nature and the effect of these changes are disclosed below. Although these new standards and amendments applied for the first time in on 30 September 2021, they did not have a material impact on the annual financial statements of the company. The nature and the impact of each new standard or amendment is described below:

The following amendments did not have an impact on the company

1. IFRS 17 (including the June 2020 amendments to IFRS 17) Insurance Contracts
2. Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
3. Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
4. Amendments to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework
5. Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment—Proceeds before Intended Use
6. Amendments to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts—Cost of Fulfilling a Contract
7. Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020 Cycle Amendments to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IFRS 16 Leases, and IAS 41 Agriculture
8. Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Disclosure of Accounting Policies
9. Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates
10. Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

#### **(ii) Standards issued but not yet effective**

##### **IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts**

IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts and supersedes IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts.

IFRS 17 outlines a general model, which is modified for insurance contracts with direct participation features, described as the variable fee approach. The general model is simplified if certain criteria are met by measuring the liability for remaining coverage using the premium allocation approach.

The general model uses current assumptions to estimate the amount, timing and uncertainty of future cash flows and it explicitly measures the cost of that uncertainty. It takes into account market interest rates and the impact of policyholders’ options and guarantees.

In June 2020, the Board issued Amendments to IFRS 17 to address concerns and implementation challenges that were identified after IFRS 17 was published. The amendments defer the date of initial application of IFRS 17 (incorporating the amendments) to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023. At the same time, the Board issued Extension of the

**14... Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)**  
**Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

Temporary Exemption from Applying IFRS 9 (Amendments to IFRS 4) that extends the fixed expiry date of the temporary exemption from applying IFRS 9 in IFRS 4 to annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.

IFRS 17 must be applied retrospectively unless impracticable, in which case the modified retrospective approach or the fair value approach is applied.

For the purpose of the transition requirements, the date of initial application is the start of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the Standard, and the transition date is the beginning of the period immediately preceding the date of initial application.

**Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures—Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture**

The amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 deal with situations where there is a sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture. Specifically, the amendments state that gains or losses resulting from the loss of control of a subsidiary that does not contain a business in a transaction with an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method, are recognised in the parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in that associate or joint venture. Similarly, gains and losses resulting from the remeasurement of investments retained in any former subsidiary (that has become an associate or a joint venture that is accounted for using the equity method) to fair value are recognised in the former parent's profit or loss only to the extent of the unrelated investors' interests in the new associate or joint venture.

The effective date of the amendments has yet to be set by the Board; however, earlier application of the amendments is permitted. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these amendments may have an impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements in future periods should such transactions arise.

**Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements—Classification of Liabilities as Current or Noncurrent**

The amendments to IAS 1 affect only the presentation of liabilities as current or non-current in the statement of financial position and not the amount or timing of recognition of any asset, liability, income or expenses, or the information disclosed about those items.

The amendments clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current is based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period, specify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability, explain that rights are in existence if covenants are complied with at the end of the reporting period, and introduce a definition of 'settlement' to make clear that settlement refers to the transfer to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services.

The amendments are applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with early application permitted.

**Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations—Reference to the Conceptual Framework**

The amendments update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework. They also add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for obligations within the scope of IAS 37, an acquirer applies IAS 37 to determine whether at the acquisition date a present obligation exists as a result of past events. For a levy that would be within the scope of IFRIC 21 Levies, the acquirer applies IFRIC 21 to determine whether the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay the levy has occurred by the acquisition date.

Finally, the amendments add an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognise contingent assets acquired in a business combination.

The amendments are effective for business combinations for which the date of acquisition is on or after the beginning of the first annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2022. Early application is permitted if an entity also applies all other updated references (published together with the updated Conceptual Framework) at the same time or earlier.

**14... Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)**  
**Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

**Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment—Proceeds before Intended Use**

The amendments prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced before that asset is available for use, i.e. proceeds while bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Consequently, an entity recognises such sales proceeds and related costs in profit or loss. The entity measures the cost of those items in accordance with IAS 2 Inventories.

The amendments also clarify the meaning of ‘testing whether an asset is functioning properly’. IAS 16 now specifies this as assessing whether the technical and physical performance of the asset is such that it is capable of being used in the production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others, or for administrative purposes.

If not presented separately in the statement of comprehensive income, the financial statements shall disclose the amounts of proceeds and cost included in profit or loss that relate to items produced that are not an output of the entity’s ordinary activities, and which line item(s) in the statement of comprehensive income include(s) such proceeds and cost.

The amendments are applied retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant and equipment that are

brought to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management on or after the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first applies the amendments.

The entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the beginning of that earliest period presented.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

**Amendments to IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets—Onerous Contracts—Cost of Fulfilling a Contract**

The amendments specify that the ‘cost of fulfilling’ a contract comprises the ‘costs that relate directly to the

contract’. Costs that relate directly to a contract consist of both the incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour or materials) and an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract).

The amendments apply to contracts for which the entity has not yet fulfilled all its obligations at the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendments. Comparatives are not restated.

Instead, the entity shall recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate, at the date of initial application.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

**14... Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)**  
**Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

**Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020—Amendments to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IFRS 16 Leases, and IAS 41 Agriculture**

The Annual Improvements include amendments to four Standards:

**IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards**

The amendment provides additional relief to a subsidiary which becomes a first-time adopter later than its parent in respect of accounting for cumulative translation differences. As a result of the amendment, a subsidiary that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16(a) can now also elect to measure cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations at the carrying amount that would be included in the parent's consolidated financial statements, based on the parent's date of transition to IFRS Standards, if no adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary. A similar election is available to an associate or joint venture that uses the exemption in IFRS 1:D16(a). The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

**IFRS 9 Financial Instruments**

The amendment clarifies that in applying the '10 per cent' test to assess whether to derecognise a financial liability, an entity includes only fees paid or received between the entity (the borrower) and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the entity or the lender on the other's behalf.

The amendment is applied prospectively to modifications and exchanges that occur on or after the date the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with early application permitted.

**IFRS 16 Leases**

The amendment removes the illustration of the reimbursement of leasehold improvements. As the amendment to IFRS 16 only regards an illustrative example, no effective date is stated.

**IAS 41 Agriculture**

The amendment removes the requirement in IAS 41 for entities to exclude cash flows for taxation when measuring fair value. This aligns the fair value measurement in IAS 41 with the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement to use internally consistent cash flows and discount rates and enables preparers to determine whether to use pre-tax or post-tax cash flows and discount rates for the most appropriate fair value measurement.

The amendment is applied prospectively, i.e. for fair value measurements on or after the date an entity initially applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022, with earlier application permitted.

**Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements—Disclosure of Accounting Policies**

The amendments change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The

amendments replace all instances of the term 'significant accounting policies' with 'material accounting policy information'. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity's financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

## **14... Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)** **Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

The supporting paragraphs in IAS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material.

The Board has also developed guidance and examples to explain and demonstrate the application of the ‘four-step materiality process’ described in IFRS Practice Statement 2.

The amendments to IAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with earlier

application permitted and are applied prospectively. The amendments to IFRS Practice Statement 2 do not contain an effective date or transition requirements.

### **Amendments to IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors—Definition of Accounting Estimates**

The amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”.

The definition of a change in accounting estimates was deleted. However, the Board retained the concept of changes in accounting estimates in the Standard with the following clarifications:

- A change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error
- The effects of a change in an input or a measurement technique used to develop an accounting estimate are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors

The Board added two examples (Examples 4-5) to the Guidance on implementing IAS 8, which accompanies the Standard. The Board has deleted one example (Example 3) as it could cause confusion in light of the amendments.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates that occur on or after the beginning of that period, with earlier application permitted.

### **Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes—Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction**

The amendments introduce a further exception from the initial recognition exemption. Under the amendments, an entity does not apply the initial recognition exemption for transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

Depending on the applicable tax law, equal taxable and deductible temporary differences may arise on initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profit. For example, this may arise upon recognition of a lease liability and the corresponding right-of-use asset applying IFRS 16 at the commencement date of a lease.

Following the amendments to IAS 12, an entity is required to recognise the related deferred tax asset and liability, with the recognition of any deferred tax asset being subject to the recoverability criteria in IAS 12. The Board also adds an illustrative example to IAS 12 that explains how the amendments are applied. The amendments apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented. In addition, at the beginning of the earliest comparative period an entity recognises:

- A deferred tax asset (to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised) and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with:
  - Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
  - Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities and the corresponding amounts recognised as part of the cost of the related asset

**14... Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)**  
**Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

- The cumulative effect of initially applying the amendments as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at that date  
The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with earlier application permitted.

**c) Accounting policies**

**i) Foreign currency translation**

**(a) Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The financial statements are presented in Rwandan Francs (Rwf) which is the Company's presentation currency as required by the laws of Rwanda. The Company's functional currency is the Rwandan Francs (Rwf).

**(b) Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss. Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the income statement within 'finance income or cost'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in profit or loss within 'other income' or 'other expenses'.

**ii) Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, and represents amounts receivable for services or goods supplied, stated net of value-added tax (VAT), returns, rebates and discounts.

The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company and when specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's activities as described below. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

**iii) Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost or valuation, excluding the costs of day to day servicing, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. The initial cost of an asset comprises its purchase price or construction cost, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation, the initial estimate of the decommissioning obligation and for qualifying assets, borrowing costs.

**14... Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)**

**c) Accounting policies (continued)**

**iii) Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset. Residual value, useful life and depreciation methods are reviewed at least annually at the reporting date. Changes in the residual value and expected useful life are accounted for by changing the depreciation charge for the year, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. Freehold land is not depreciated.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement in the year the asset is derecognized.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to other comprehensive income and shown as revaluation reserve in equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged in other comprehensive income and debited against the revaluation reserve, all other decreases are charged to profit or loss. Each year the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset (the depreciation charged to profit or loss) and depreciation based on the asset's original cost is transferred from the revaluation reserve to retained earnings.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the reducing balance method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts to their residual values over their estimated useful lives using the annual depreciation rates as follows:

Buildings	5%
Motor vehicles	25%
Computer equipment	33.3%
Furniture and fittings	12.5%

**iv) Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as 'share capital' in equity. Any premium received over and above the par value of the shares is classified as 'share premium' in equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new ordinary shares are shown in equity as deduction from the proceeds.

**v) Retirement benefits obligations**

The employees and the Company contribute to the Social Security Fund of Rwanda, a national defined contributions retirement benefits scheme. Contributions are determined by the country's statutes and the Company's contributions are charged to the income statement.

**vi) Government and other grants**

Government and other grants are recognised where there is a reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attaching conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income over the period necessary to match the grant on a systematic basis to the costs that it is intended to compensate.



**14... Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)**

**c) Accounting policies (continued)**

**vi) Government and other grants (continued)**

Where the grant relates to an asset the fair value is credited to a deferred income account and is released to the income statement over the expected useful life of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments.

**vii) Trade payables**

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**d) Critical accounting estimates and judgements**

**Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:

*Property and equipment*

Property and equipment is depreciated over its useful life taking into account residual values, where appropriate. The actual lives of the assets and residual values are assessed at the reporting date and may vary depending on a number of factors. In reassessing asset lives, factors such as technological innovation, product life cycles and maintenance programmes are taken into account. Residual value assessments consider issues such as future market conditions, the remaining life of the asset and projected disposal values.

*Impairment of assets*

Property and equipment are assessed for impairment if there is a reason to believe that impairment may be necessary. Factors taken into consideration in reaching such a decision include the economic viability of the asset itself and where it is a component of a larger economic unit, the viability of that unit itself.

Future cash flows expected to be generated by the assets are projected, taking into account market conditions and the expected useful lives of the assets. The present value of these cash flows, determined using an appropriate discount rate, is compared to the current net asset value and, if lower, the assets are impaired to the present value.

## Notes

### 15 Events after reporting

#### a) Concession and implementation agreement concession fee

In the Concession and implementation agreement between the Government of Rwanda (GoR) represented by the Ministry of Infrastructure and Rwanda Energy Group Ltd (REG) signed on 28 September 2018, it was agreed that the Company would make monthly payments of Rwf. 678 million per month. The Company was further granted a grace period of 5 years under which payments would commence in August 2019. Considering the financial situation of the company and strategic expansion to provide electricity to 100% of the population, there are negotiations that have been started as from September 2019 with the GoR for further grace period. From the shareholders meeting held in November 2020, the concession fee was deferred to 2030. The concession agreement is in the process of being revised to show these effects.

#### b) Gatsata Thermal Power plant impaired

Gatsata Thermal Power plant which is part of the Concession and implementation agreement between the Government of Rwanda represented by the Ministry of Infrastructure and Rwanda Energy Group Ltd (REG) signed on 28 September 2018 and implemented by assignee EUCL the subsidiary company. This power plant was impaired after assessment of obsolescence was done by EUCL the assignee to the agreement, in July 2019. The above power plant included in the agreement at a value of Frw531,778,800 has been inoperative since 2008. The matter has been presented to the shareholders in November 2020 together with detailed plan on how to retire most of the thermal power plants. There is a process of revision of the Concession and implementation agreement. Once completed the Gatsata plant will be excluded from the concession agreement.

#### c) Legal claims

REG Ltd had several cases against it due to former EWSA employees. There was a provision of Frw 262,479,237 in the 2016/2017 financial statements relating to compensation on 26 cases that had already been decided in courts of law against REG for former EWSA employees. In subsequent period management followed up this and got guidance from the Ministry of Justice on where the liability falls. It has been established that the liability is not for REG Ltd as much as it was REG Ltd that was taken to court. As such payment of the decided cases was requested to be paid from the GoR. At the time of payment, the amount had increased to more than Frw700 million and decided cases beneficiaries to 58. Payment of the claims for the above cases was made in March 2020. After assessment of the situation and cases that had been provided now paid by another party, the provision of Frw 262,479,237 was derecognized.

In November 2020 GoR further availed Frw 2 billion through EDCL for the payment of any pending cases and a portion of the claim by staff who were no longer in employment in REG Ltd or its subsidiaries. Payments were immediately made REG Ltd/EDCL acting as agents of the GoR. At the moment (April 2020) there are no pending claims in court against REG Ltd. As such the contingent liability crystalized. A further amount of Frw 4 billion was availed in November 2021 for part settlement of remaining of former EWSA staff. This is expected to remove the possible obligation on REG Ltd once completed since the GoR has settled most of the claim.

#### d) Land registration status

The recognized land in REG assets register are the ones to which REG Ltd has full control and their related costs were properly measured in accordance with IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment, subsequent recognition shall be based on the completed and transferred project from subsidiaries to REG Ltd or any other form of acquisition to which related cost can reliably be measured.

Valuation was completed for land and buildings that were identified with values of Frw 3,690,300,000 for 98 plots and Frw 922,654,000 for 90 cabins and civil works included as adjustment to Property, plant and equipment. In the exercise some plots and buildings were also derecognised. The exercise of obtaining land titles under names of REG Ltd is ongoing towards completion.

## **Notes**

There are other plots with REG Ltd Infrastructure which were assessed by the consultants to be so small located in big ones owned by individuals and other institutions of which collaboration agreements/MoUs were entered into for infrastructure access rather than formal land legal ownership. This gives REG Ltd full control over the assets on the plots. The exercise to enter into MoUs is still ongoing to finalize.

### **16 Contingent Assets**

- There was a case in court of REG vs Access Bank Rwanda Ltd whereby REG Ltd is the plaintiff and won Frw 47,910,165 related to interest on bank deposits not paid on time, fees for legal representative and court fees. The case was appealed by Access Bank Rwanda Ltd and REG Ltd won again. Access Bank Rwanda Ltd appealed the case in the Court of Appeal. The Court of Appeal gave recommendation to settle the matter amicably. After meetings between the two parties in 2021, there was settlement agreement that Access bank will pay REG Ltd RWF 42,080,000 plus RWF 810,000 being of interest and legal fees. The amount was to be paid in 3 instalments within three (3) months, at least one (1) instalment at the end of each month, from the date of signature of this agreement. As at issue of financial statements, first instalment had been received. The amount receivable is certain for the subsequent year 2021/2022.

- REG Ltd had buildings and land in the Former industrial park (at Gikondo) that all businesses/factories were expropriated in February 2020. REG Ltd has not been compensated by relevant Ministry of Trade and Industry (Minicom) for the expropriated land and buildings. The carrying amount of the land and buildings derecognised is Frw 610,405,230 for land and Frw 199,746,105 for buildings. A valuation was done just before demolition that amounted to Frw 1,075,044,962 which negotiations are ongoing for its recovery.

**Notes**

**17 Other information:**

**Budget performance report for the year ended 30 June 2021**

	<b>Budget</b>	<b>Actual</b>	<b>Balance</b>	
	<b>A</b>	<b>B</b>	<b>C=A-B</b>	<b>Comment</b>
<b>Expenditure</b>	<b>Frw</b>	<b>Frw</b>	<b>Frw</b>	
HR	1,070,381,370	1,174,058,149	-103,676,779	Additional Consultancy cost
Governance, board and legal	25,426,748	33,188,958	-7,762,210	Include IT items to board members
External link, Corporate Social responsibility and Gender mainstreaming	503,296,924	524,023,710	-20,726,786	Included some Gender activities
Gender and mainstreaming	4,648,193		4,648,193	Activities included in External link line
Mission and vehicle expenses	7,216,000	34,680,326	-27,464,326	Additional missions and retreats and CEO's car maintenance.
Building Repairs and maintenance	20,014,000	10,220,875	9,793,125	Only land taxes paid for
Computer software services	188,893,604	126,335,113	62,558,491	Amount prepaid for 2021/2022
IT equipment	15,840,000		15,840,000	Included in Governance line
Impairment and transfer of assets to REMA		362,286,631	-362,286,631	One off Transfer of LKMP and assets write off
	1,835,716,839	2,264,793,762	-429,076,923	
<b>Incomes</b>				
Management fee		2,346,888,409	-2,346,888,409	Intercompany agreement signed after budget revision and to cover previous period spread ahead
Rental income and Donations		26,180,000	-26,180,000	Sports winnings not anticipated
	0	2,373,068,409	-2,373,068,409	
Surplus/(Deficit)	-1,835,716,839	108,274,647	-1,943,991,486	